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Construction of a new 2,045 square-foot single-family residence and
an attached 579 square-foot secondary dwelling unit.

Staff Recommendation:

No Substantial Issue

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The City of Pismo Beach approved a coastal development permit (CDP) to construct a new 2,045
square-foot single-family residence with an attached 579 square-foot secondary dwelling unit on
a vacant 6,133 square-foot lot located at 122 Seacliff Drive in the St. Andrews Tract Planning
Area. The parcel is one of the few vacant lots remaining in this urbanized neighborhood, which
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consists of single-family and multi-family residences located west of Highway 101 and upcoast
of downtown Pismo Beach.
The Appellants contend that the approved project is inconsistent with City of Pismo Beach
certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) standards related to secondary dwelling units, front yard
setbacks, and architectural style/neighborhood compatibility. After reviewing the local record,
Commission staff has concluded that the approved project does not raise a substantial issue with
respect to the project’s conformance with the certified Pismo Beach LCP.
Specifically, in terms of the secondary dwelling unit, the approved unit is an allowable use in the
single-family residential (R-1) zoning district, meets all applicable planning standards (including
for unit size, lot coverage, and parking), and is consistent with the LCP’s stated intention of
allowing secondary dwelling units in residential neighborhoods as a means to encourage
additional housing in existing developed communities. Second, in terms of front yard setbacks,
the approved project’s 20-foot setback meets the R-1 zoning district standard of 20 feet, is
consistent with the range of setback depths of other homes in the neighborhood, and will
accommodate the secondary dwelling unit’s parked vehicle. Finally, in terms of size, bulk, and
architectural design, the approved residence meets or is lower than all applicable LCP
development parameters, including for lot coverage and building area, and its single-story nature
further ensures a small-scale aesthetic. The residence’s modern architecture is consistent with the
neighborhood’s eclectic styles, with original ranch-style homes set amongst a broad range of
other architectural types.
As a result, staff recommends that the Commission determine that the appeal contentions do not
raise a substantial LCP conformance issue, and that the Commission decline to take jurisdiction
over the CDP for this project. The single motion necessary to implement this recommendation is
found on page 4 below.
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION
Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect
to the grounds on which the appeal was filed. A finding of no substantial issue would mean that
the Commission will not hear the application de novo and that the local action will become final
and effective. To implement this recommendation, staff recommends a YES vote on the
following motion. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the
local action will become final and effective. The motion passes only by affirmative vote of a
majority of the Commissioners present.
Motion: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal Number A-3-PSB-14-0052
raises no substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed
under Section 30603. I recommend a yes vote.
Resolution to Find No Substantial Issue. The Commission finds that Appeal Number A3-PSB-14-0052 does not present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which
the appeal has been filed under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency
with the Certified Local Coastal Program and/or the public access and recreation
policies of the Coastal Act.

II. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION
The City-approved project is located at 122 Seacliff Drive in the City of Pismo Beach. The
project site is located at a vacant lot within the St. Andrews Tract Planning Area, an urbanized
neighborhood consisting of single-family and multi-family residences located west of Highway
101 and north of downtown Pismo Beach. The lot, which is zoned Single Family Residential (R1), is one of the last remaining undeveloped parcels within the entire Planning Area, and is
bordered by two existing single-family residences.
The City-approved project allows for the construction of a 2,045 square-foot single-family
residence and an attached 579 square-foot secondary dwelling unit, along with an attached twocar garage for the primary unit and an uncovered parking space adjacent to the garage driveway
for the secondary unit.
See Exhibit 1 for location and site maps and see Exhibit 2 for the approved project plans and
photo-simulations of the proposed residence and secondary dwelling unit.

B. CITY OF PISMO BEACH CDP APPROVAL
On August 12, 2014 the Pismo Beach Planning Commission approved a CDP for the proposed
project. The Planning Commission’s decision was appealed by the current Appellants to the City
Council which, after deliberation, upheld the approval and denied the appeal on October 7, 2014.
See Exhibit 3 for the City’s Final Local Action Notice.
The City’s Final Local Action Notice was received in the Coastal Commission’s Central Coast
District Office on October 15, 2014. The Coastal Commission’s ten-working day appeal period

4

A-3-PSB-14-0052 (Blatzheim)
for this action began on October 15, 2014 and concluded at 5pm on October 29, 2014. Two valid
appeals (see below) were received during the appeal period.

C. APPEAL PROCEDURES
Coastal Act Section 30603 provides for the appeal to the Coastal Commission of certain CDP
decisions in jurisdictions with certified LCPs. The following categories of local CDP decisions
are appealable: (a) approval of CDPs for development that is located (1) between the sea and the
first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the
mean high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance, (2) on
tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream,
or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff, and (3) in a sensitive
coastal resource area; or (b) for counties, approval of CDPs for development that is not
designated as the principal permitted use under the LCP. In addition, any local action (approval
or denial) on a CDP for a major public works project (including a publicly financed recreational
facility and/or a special district development) or an energy facility is appealable to the
Commission. This project is appealable because it is located between the first public road and the
sea.
The grounds for appeal under Section 30603 are limited to allegations that the development does
not conform to the certified LCP or to the public access policies of the Coastal Act. Section
30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to consider a CDP for an appealed project
de novo unless a majority of the Commission finds that “no substantial issue” is raised by such
allegations. 1 Under Section 30604(b), if the Commission conducts the de novo portion of an
appeals hearing and ultimately approves a CDP for a project, the Commission must find that the
proposed development is in conformity with the certified LCP. If a CDP is approved for a project
that is located between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water
located within the coastal zone, Section 30604(c) also requires an additional specific finding that
the development is in conformity with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the Coastal Act. This project is located between the nearest public road and the sea and thus this
additional finding would need to be made if the Commission were to approve the project
following the de novo portion of the hearing.
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue question are
the Applicant, persons who made their views known before the local government (or their
representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons regarding substantial
issue must be submitted in writing. Any person may testify during the de novo CDP
determination stage of an appeal.
1

The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or in its implementing regulations. In previous
decisions on appeals, the Commission has generally been guided by the following factors in making substantial
issue determinations: the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision; the extent and
scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government; the significance of the coastal resources
affected by the decision; the precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its
LCP; and, whether the appeal raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or statewide significance.
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain judicial review of a
local government’s CDP decision by filing a petition for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil
Procedure, Section 1094.5.
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D. SUMMARY OF APPEAL CONTENTIONS
The Appellants contend that the City-approved project raises LCP consistency questions relating
to the permitting of a secondary dwelling unit, adequacy of front yard and garage setbacks, and
consistency with architectural community character. Specifically, the Appellants contend that the
approved project would violate applicable LCP standards because: 1) it is inappropriate to allow
for a secondary dwelling unit within an existing single-family residential neighborhood; 2) the
project’s 20-foot front setback is smaller than that required of other existing residences in the
neighborhood and is not long enough to park full-size vehicles; and 3) the project’s approved
design is not visually compatible with the character of the surrounding area, and its size is too
intense for the established physical scale of the neighborhood. Please see Exhibit 4 for the appeal
contentions.

E. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION
Secondary Dwelling Units
The Pismo Beach LCP encourages the development of secondary dwellings units within the
coastal zone, defined as “a subordinate dwelling unit added to, or created within, or detached
from a single-family dwelling (primary dwelling unit), but on the same parcel, that provides
basic requirements for independent living, sleeping, eating, cooking, and sanitation” 2.
Implementation Plan (IP) Section 17.117 (see Exhibit 5) includes planning standards specific to
secondary dwelling units, stating that such units are encouraged because they provide additional
housing opportunities within existing urbanized neighborhoods that would not otherwise be
allowable under current density standards, make more efficient use of existing infrastructure, and
provide an opportunity for the creation of more affordable housing. IP Section 17.117.040
permits secondary dwelling units in five residential zoning districts, including the R-1 zone of
which the lot at 122 Seacliff Drive is designated, and lists required development standards,
including that such units are allowed on any size lot, cannot exceed 600 square feet on parcels
less than 10,000 square feet in size, and shall provide one parking space in addition to the
required spaces for the primary dwelling unit, among other standards.
An Appellant contends that the approved residence raises LCP consistency questions relating to
the appropriateness of allowing secondary dwelling units within single-family residential
neighborhoods. Specifically, the Appellant states that the R-1 zoning designation is intended to
solely allow single-family residences intended to be occupied by one family, as opposed to two
separate residences occupying a single parcel.
As mentioned above, the Pismo Beach LCP encourages and provides for secondary dwelling
units as allowable uses in residential neighborhoods, including the R-1 zoning district, as a
means to encourage more efficient use of land by developing additional housing within already
existing urbanized communities. The IP includes parameters meant to address potential
community impacts of such housing, including requiring off-street parking for the unit and
limiting unit size so as to ensure that the increase in density does not overburden the
neighborhood with development that is too intense and out-of-scale. The approved 579 square2

IP Section 17.006.0887
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foot secondary dwelling unit is attached to the primary dwelling unit. The total combined lot
coverage and building area of both units is 2,624 square feet, well below the parcel’s maximum
allowance of up to 3,373 square feet of lot coverage 3, and below the 600 square-foot maximum
size allowed for the secondary unit itself. Additionally, the approved secondary dwelling unit
meets all other applicable standards, including providing one uncovered parking space adjacent
to the driveway of the primary unit’s garage.
Thus, the approved project’s secondary dwelling unit is an allowable use per the R-1 zoning
district and meets all applicable LCP development parameters, including maximum allowable lot
coverage, unit size, and parking requirements. For all of the above reasons, the approved project
does not raise a substantial issue of LCP conformance with respect to the secondary dwelling
unit.
Front Yard Setback
Implementation Plan Section 17.102.020 (see Exhibit 6) requires a minimum front yard setback
of 20 feet in the R-1 zoning district. An Appellant contends that the approved residence’s 20-foot
setback is shorter than the setbacks of existing homes in the neighborhood, is not long enough to
park full size vehicles, and will impede pedestrians using the sidewalk. The approved project will
allow the one parking space required for the secondary dwelling unit to be located within the 20foot front yard setback adjacent to the primary residence’s two-car garage driveway. In its
approval, the City found that the existing residences in the St. Andrews Tract Planning Area
contain a wide range of front yard setback widths, from less than 2 feet to over 30 feet. The
homes along the side of Seacliff Drive where the approved project will be located range in size
from 20 feet to 23 feet, making the approved project’s 20-foot setback consistent with both the
LCP’s planning standard and also within the neighborhood’s setback range. Additionally, a 20foot building setback is a traditional planning standard for single-family residences because it
easily accommodates a parked vehicle, and is codified in LCPs for other adjacent coastal cities
within San Luis Obispo County 4. Thus, this contention does not raise a substantial issue in terms
of the project’s conformance with the certified LCP.
Community Character and Neighborhood Compatibility
The LCP protects community character and neighborhood compatibility through a suite of
standards applying certain design criteria and requiring visual compatibility with surrounding
areas (for example, see IP Section 17.124.140(A)(3) in Exhibit 5, which specifically states that
an allowable contention for an appeal of a CDP decision is whether “the development is not
compatible with the established physical scale of the area or is not consistent with the level and
scale of development provided for in the area in the city’s certified local coastal program”).
An Appellant contends that the approved project is not visually compatible with the character of
the surrounding area and is too intense for the established physical scale of the neighborhood.
3

IP Section 17.102.080 allows a combined maximum of 55% lot coverage for both the primary and secondary
dwelling units. 6,133 square feet (size of lot) x 0.55 lot coverage=3,373 square feet of allowable lot coverage.

4

For example, City of Grover Beach IP Table 2.3 requires a 20-foot front setback in the Coastal Low Density
Residential Zone (CR1), and City of Morro Bay IP Table 17.24.040 requires a 20-foot front setback in the SingleFamily Residential (R-1) District.
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Specifically, the Appellant claims that the approved project’s setback from the street is too small
and will thus protrude out as an anomaly; that its architectural features of a flat top and stark
façade are not compatible with the ranch style bungalows that comprise existing homes in the
community, and its size and bulk occupy too much of the lot and is therefore too intense for the
neighborhood aesthetic.
As identified above, the approved project consists of a one-story, 2,045 square-foot single-family
residence plus an attached 579 square-foot secondary dwelling unit, for a total of 2,624 square
feet. The approved project complies with the LCP’s applicable site standards for the R-1 zoning
district, including for minimum lot size, maximum building height, lot coverage, height, building
area, and setbacks. 5 As previously discussed, in terms of front yard setbacks, the approved
project’s 20-foot setback meets the LCP’s planning standard, and is also within the broad range
of setbacks for existing structures in the neighborhood, which range from 2 feet to over 30 feet.
Therefore, the structure’s 20-foot setback will not be an anomaly in the built landscape. In terms
of building size and bulk, in its approval the City stated that while large structures have not
traditionally been the norm in the neighborhood, larger homes have recently been built, including
seven homes larger than 3,000 square feet and three homes over 4,000 square feet. The two
residences immediately adjacent to the approved project are both under 2,000 square feet. Thus,
there are a variety of home sizes in the immediate neighborhood and the approved project’s size
is within the range of home sizes in the community. In addition, the approved residence’s singlestory design helps reinforce the neighborhood’s traditionally smaller-scale aesthetic. Therefore,
the project meets, and for some standards such as lot coverage, is lower than, all applicable LCP
site development standards. The contention that the project is too large and intense for the
neighborhood does not raise a substantial issue in terms of the project’s conformance with the
certified LCP.
Finally, in terms of community character, the St. Andrews Tract Planning Area is comprised of
an eclectic mix of architectural styles and one and two-story homes. In its approval, the City
found that the neighborhood contains a variety of styles, materials, heights, and sizes, with a
movement away from the original one-story ranch style homes to a more eclectic mix of styles
with contemporary architectural features. While the neighborhood’s original homes were built in
the 1960s as ranch style homes, recent development includes Spanish, modern, craftsman,
Mediterranean, and Cape Cod styles. The approved residence employs a mid-century modern
style with natural stone veneer in a blend of colors and shapes, as well as redwood siding, and
thus would not be atypical in a neighborhood that contains a lively mix of architectural designs.
In summary, as sited and designed the project would fit appropriately into the established
community character of the St. Andrews Tract neighborhood. The project is sited, designed and
landscaped to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of surrounding
neighborhoods and areas, as required by the LCP. For all the above reasons, this contention does
5

For the R-1 zoning district, the minimum lot size is 5,000 square feet (the approved project’s is 6,133 square feet);
the maximum building height is 15 feet above highest point on the lot and 25 feet from the center of the building
footprint (the approved project is 15 feet above high point and 16.72 feet above center footprint); maximum lot
coverage is 55%, or 3,373 square feet based on parcel size (the approved project’s coverage is 2,624 square feet);
maximum building area based on the parcel’s size is 4,662 square feet (the approved project’s is 2,624 square
feet); and minimum front yard setback is 20 feet (the approved project’s is 20 feet).
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not raise a substantial issue of LCP conformance with respect to community character and
neighborhood compatibility.

F. CONCLUSION
When considering a project that has been appealed to it, the Commission must first determine
whether the project raises a substantial issue of LCP conformity, such that the Commission
should assert jurisdiction over a de novo CDP for such development. At this stage, the
Commission has the discretion to find that the project does not raise a substantial issue of LCP
conformance. As explained above, the Commission is guided in its decision of whether the issues
raised in a given case are “substantial” by the following five factors: the degree of factual and
legal support for the local government’s decision; the extent and scope of the development as
approved or denied by the County; the significance of the coastal resources affected by the
decision; the precedential value of the County’s decision for future interpretations of its LCP;
and, whether the appeal raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or statewide
significance.
In this case, these five factors, considered together, support a conclusion that this project does
not raise a substantial issue of LCP conformance. First, in terms of the secondary dwelling unit,
the approved unit is an allowable use in the R-1 zoning district, meets all applicable planning
standards (including for size, lot coverage, and parking), and is consistent with the LCP’s stated
intention of allowing secondary dwelling units in residential neighborhoods as a means to
encourage additional housing in existing developed communities. Second, in terms of front yard
setbacks, the approved project’s 20-foot setback meets the R-1 zoning district standard of 20
feet, is consistent with the range of setback depths of other homes in the neighborhood, and will
accommodate the secondary dwelling unit’s parked vehicle. Finally, in terms of size, bulk, and
architectural design, the approved residence meets or is lower than all applicable LCP
development parameters, including for lot coverage and building area, and its single-story nature
further ensures a small-scale aesthetic. The residence’s modern architecture is consistent with the
neighborhood’s eclectic styles, with original ranch-style homes set amongst a broad range of
other architectural types.
Thus, the City has provided adequate factual and legal support for its decision that the approved
development would be consistent with the certified LCP. The proposed project is a relatively
modest single-family residence within a single-family zoned neighborhood, and it will not
adversely impact coastal resources. Because the project is consistent with the LCP, a finding of
no substantial issue will not create an adverse precedent for future interpretation of the LCP.
Finally, the project does not raise issues of regional or statewide significance.
For the reasons stated above, the Commission finds that Appeal Number A-3-PSB-14-0052 does
not present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed
under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act and is consistent with the certified LCP and the public
access policies of the Coastal Act.
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Chapter 17.102 GENERAL PROVISIONS: BUILDING HEIGHTS, YARD, AREA,
COVERAGE AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS
17.102.020 Minimum front yard requirements.
The minimum front yard setbacks shall be as follows:
A. Residential.
1. In the A-E, R-1 and R-2 zones, each lot shall have a front yard setback of not less than
twenty feet.
…
Chapter 17.117 SECONDARY DWELLING UNITS
17.117.010 Intent and purpose.
These regulations are intended to:
A. Provide additional opportunities for developing housing that would otherwise not be
possible under the current density standards;
B. Provide a means for purchasers of homes to assist in making payments on home loans;
C. Provide security for homeowners who fear criminal intrusion and personal accidents while
living alone;
D. Provide separate but close living quarters for homeowners' relatives who are in need;
E. Provide for greater occupational, household type, and income-level diversity within
neighborhoods;
F. Make more efficient use of existing infrastructure.
G. Provide an opportunity for property owners to create housing that is affordable to lowerand moderate-income renters.
17.117.020 Consistency with adopted plans.
Secondary dwelling units developed in accordance with this section are a residential use that is
consistent with the existing general plan and zoning designation for the lot.
…
117.117.040 Applicability.
Secondary dwelling units are permitted in R-1, R-2, R-3, R-R, P-R zones, with the exception
noted below, on lots or parcels where there is only one existing or planned residence, and where
the required number of parking spaces for the primary residence is provided. The requirements in
this section apply to new secondary dwelling units and to additions to existing secondary
dwelling units. The total number of residences permitted on one lot in accordance with these
regulations is two: one primary and one secondary unit, regardless of the zone.
Exception. Secondary dwelling units are not permitted in the R-1 zone above the intersection
of Longview and Stratford, in the Pismo Heights planning area.
…
17.117.060 Density.
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For purposes of calculating the density on a lot, the primary and secondary dwelling units
together shall be considered to be one density unit. Secondary dwelling units do not exceed the
allowable density for the lot upon which the unit is located. Only one primary and one secondary
unit are permitted per legal lot or parcel.
17.117.070 State law applicability.
The provisions of this section shall be subordinate to and superceded by the controlling
provisions of any applicable state law or laws.
17.117.080 Development standards.
The following standards are intended to ensure that second dwelling units do not adversely
affect either adjacent residential parcels or the surrounding neighborhood, and are developed in a
manner that protects the integrity of the residential district while providing for needed housing
opportunities.
A. Occupancy. Neither unit may be used as a transient rental (see definition, Section
17.006.0953). Either the primary or the secondary unit must be occupied by the property owner.
A deed restriction shall be recorded against the title of the property that contains the second
dwelling unit, prior to issuance of a building permit. Such deed restriction shall stipulate that the
second dwelling unit cannot be sold separately or used as a transient rental and that one of the
units must be occupied by the property owner.
B. Lot Area. The lot may be of any size.
C. Lot Coverage, Yards, Height, Maximum Building Area. All new development, shall
conform to the development standards of the underlying zone.
D. Parking. One additional parking space is required for the secondary unit, in addition to any
spaces required for the primary unit. Parking spaces may be covered or uncovered, must be
paved, and must be at least nine feet wide and eighteen feet deep. Spaces may be located within a
required side or rear setback (see Sections 17.102.030 and 17.102.040) or in a driveway. The
space required for the secondary unit may be in tandem with any parking spaces required for the
primary residence.
E. Unit Size. The primary and secondary dwelling units together may not exceed the building
area or lot coverage allowed for a single dwelling in the underlying zone. Within this maximum
building envelope and building area, the maximum building area of a secondary dwelling unit,
not including any garage, may not exceed six hundred s.f. for lots less than 10,000 s.f. in area,
and one thousand two hundred s.f. for lots ten thousand s.f. or larger in area.
F. Services. The primary and secondary units may be served from the same gas, electricity,
and water lines, at the discretion of the property owner. No development shall be approved that
would exceed the capacity of the municipal utility systems. Specifically, all applications received
for secondary dwelling units shall be accompanied with evidence provided by the municipal
utility provider that there are adequate services/capacity to serve the proposed development.
G. Water Conservation. All plumbing fixtures in both the primary and the secondary dwelling
units must meet current Title 24 requirements for water conservation.
H. Consistency with Codes. New development shall comply with all local, state, or federal
regulations that apply to the property, including the applicable requirements of the general
plan/local coastal plan and certified zoning ordinance.
…
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17.117.110 Exceptions.
Secondary dwelling units that do not meet all of the above standards may be allowed, subject
to discretionary approval of a development or coastal development permit by the planning
commission at a public hearing preceded by proper notification pursuant to Sections 17.124.90
and 17.124.100. To approve a secondary dwelling unit with exceptions, the planning commission
must make all of the following findings:
A. The project meets the intent of state law and of the secondary dwelling unit regulations;
B. The exception is reasonably necessary for the development of a primary and secondary
unit on the site;
C. The project will be compatible with the neighborhood.
…
Chapter 17.124 COASTAL PERMITTING PROCEDURES
17.124.140 Grounds for appeal.
A. The grounds for appeals pursuant to Sections 17.124.130(A) shall be limited to one or
more of the following:
1. The development fails to provide adequate physical access or public or private commercial
use or interferes with such uses as set forth in the city's certified local coastal program;
2. The development fails to protect public views from any public road or from a recreational
area to, and along, the coast as set forth in the city's certified local coastal program;
3. The development is not compatible with the established physical scale of the area or is not
consistent with the level and scale of development provided for the area in the city's certified
local coastal program;
…
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Hans Blatzheim
20, rue Rabatt
L-6475 Echternach
Luxembourg

Luxembourg, 22nd October 2014

Attn. Kevin Kahn
California Coastal Commission
Central Coast District Office
725 Front Street, Suite 300
Santa Cruz, California 95060-4508

Commission Appeal No. A-3-PSB-14-0052

Dear members of the California Coastal Commission,
I am the applicant for the proposed residence at 122 Seacliff Drive which was
approved by the Planning Commission and the City Council of Pismo Beach and is
now subject to an appeal to the California Coastal Commission.
I am personally unable to attend the meeting to address the commission members in
person but would like to provide you with my comments.
Before buying the lot on 122 Seacliff drive, I had a meeting with the planning
department of the City of Pismo Beach, to develop this vacant lot in compliance with
the regulations and the neighborhood. Important factors that we covered included
setbacks, height limits, former development, and the guideline to the City’s
regulations on secondary dwelling units and the bounds of the City’s Local Coastal
Plan, LCP. Based on these discussions we designed the project to be in
conformance with regulations on all of these factors.
Being respectful to the height limit and the neighborhood, we designed a one story
home and also left a considerable area in the center of the lot unbuilt (southern side).
This allows us to take most advantage of the passive solar gain.
The design has the potential to create an attractive and energy efficient home. It is
based on the ideas of the Case Study House Program (Los Angeles 1945 to 1963)
and award winning architecture.
The omission of a second floor, the inclusion of passive solar features, such as
windows and overhangs, which provide a balance between winter heating and
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summer cooling and the allowance for useable outdoor area has had a significant
influence on the area available for the living spaces.
Although, the current proposed design achieves a balance between these influences
and the size of the home; there is no flexibility to accommodate larger setbacks. The
actual living space of both units together is only 2,159 square feet.
The planning approval for the former project on 122 Seacliff, which is still valid,
allows a two story home with 3,519 square feet and a 20’ setback in the front. That
project was adopted by the City Council (CCM-2013-01-15 Motion to adopt
Resolution No. R-2013-002 upholding the Planning Commission approval for Project
No. P12-000091 at 122 Seacliff Drive) and was not appealed to the California
Coastal Commission.
The current proposal is a much smaller home with only one story, and 2,624 square
feet in total and with a considerable increase in landscape area.
The following findings were made by the Planning Department and the City Council:
The project is Consistent with all City Zoning & Planning ordinances.
The project is Consistent with the neighborhood both in terms of size and style.
The project is within the bounds of the City’s Local Coastal Plan, LCP.
The original comment of Ms. Evelyn Delany in the public hearing on 06-10-14 was:
“Compliments to the applicant on improving the project over the previous
one!” (public comment 06-10-14 41:05 - 41:30)
The original comment of Mr. Jeff Purchin, 110 Seacliff Drive in the public hearing on
06-10-14 was:
“A huge improvement to the last home approved before!”
Dean and Angela Pericic are the home owners of 116 Seacliff Drive, next to the
vacant lot. They have sent the following message to the City Council on October 6,
2014:
“Pismo City Council,
Just wanted to encourage you to let the project pass that is on 122 Seacliff. We own
the property next door at 116 Seacliff. When we bought the home last year, we knew
that change was inevitable in that neighborhood. I have found that everything this
homeowner has planned is within the city requirements. We have noted the
secondary dwelling and the setbacks and again encourage you to let this project
pass so my new neighborhood will look even more amazing.
Thank you for your time,
Dean and Angela Pericic, 116 Seacliff 805-423-0801”
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Ms. Delany had issues about the former project of Ms. Jennifer Breniff concerning
ventilation of her chimney, second story, size and setbacks. We addressed these
concerns and designed a much smaller one story home with a lot more space
between the two buildings.
1. Style and materials:
It is not particularly credible, when Ms. Delany claims the project as being not visually
compatible with the neighborhood, regarding her comments and compliments to the
applicant in the public hearing on 06-10-14. That time she had no concerns about
design or materials.
We selected only quality materials with richness in style and texture. These include
natural stone and wood siding in warm natural colors. These materials are very
appropriate to the coastal architectural context.
Quote from the staff report of the City of Pismo Beach page 5:
“The St. Andrews Planning Area consists of 111 single-family residences, with many
different architectural styles. A fair number of the existing houses were built in the
1960’s as smaller ranch style homes. Since then, other nearby homes have been
built in Spanish, modern, craftsman, Mediterranean and Cape Cod styles. The
proposed design proposes a mid-century modern style. Photo examples of other
architectural styles within the St. Andrews neighborhood can be found on Attachment
3. The trend for new homes in the neighborhood reflects current contemporary styling
and a movement away from the older ranch style homes. Policy LU-E-1 notes that
replacements should be compatible with the scale a character of the neighborhood,
but it does not require that the architectural style of the original houses be replicated.”
2. Setbacks:
Ms. Delany does not distinguish between the property line and the side walk.
The project is at least 20 feet away from the property line and 22 – 23 feet away from
the sidewalk. Even large luxury cars fit easily in the drive way. A Mercedes S 600
sedan for example has 17.2 feet length in total.
A 20 feet setback in the front is typical for the area and in full compliance with the
regulations.
Quote from the staff report of the City of Pismo Beach page 4:
“The front property line is approximately 2’ from the back of sidewalk, with the garage
and front setbacks at 22’ from back of sidewalk.
The setback of garages for existing houses on the project side of Seacliff Drive range
in depth from 20’ to 23’. Other homes in the neighborhood, including homes directly
across the street have setbacks ranging in size from less than 20’ to over 30’.
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The staff report noticed many houses with even smaller setbacks:
110 Seacliff at 16’
117 Seacliff at 10’
123 Seacliff at less than 2’
177 Seacliff at 21’
182 Seacliff at 20’
183 Seacliff at 16’ 9”
188 Seacliff at 15’
These eight homes comprise approximately 30% of the existing houses on Seacliff
Drive. There are 35 of the 111 existing single-family residences, or just over 30%, in
the St. Andrews neighborhood with front setbacks at 25’ or less. The proposed
garage setback at 122 Seacliff is consistent with the mix of garage setbacks on the
project side of Seacliff Drive and the neighborhood in general.”
3. Physical scale:
The project is compatible with the physical scale of the neighborhood. Ms. Delany is
wrong when she claims, that the project has 2,624 square feet plus a two-car garage.
The actual living space of both units together is only 2,159 square feet. 2,624 square
feet include a two-car garage.
The following projects have been previously approved:
122 Seacliff @ 3,519 sq. ft. (design approval)
165 Baker @ 4,424 sq. ft.
188 Seacliff @ 4,317 sq. ft.
185 Naomi @ 4,155 sq. ft.
160 Naomi to 3,456 sq. ft.
109 Naomi @ 3,400 sq. ft.
159 Seacliff @ 3150 sq. ft.
176 Baker @ 3,000 sq. ft.
177 Seacliff @ 3,000 sq. ft.
170 Naomi@ 3,200 sq. ft.
123 Paddock @ 3,305 sq. ft.
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Quote from the staff report of the City of Pismo Beach page 3:
“…newer homes in the neighborhood, in excess of 3,000 square feet, have been
approved in years past and determined to meet the intent of Policy LU-E-1.”
4. Landscape area and front yard:
The maximum lot coverage is 55 % = 3373 sq. ft. The proposed lot coverage is only
2,624 sf = 42.7%. There is sufficient landscaping area left.
Quote from the staff report of the City of Pismo Beach page 4/5 concerning the front
yard:
“The proposed project has approximately 600 square feet of landscaping, 180 square
feet of grasscrete pavers for the secondary dwelling unit’s parking space, and 420
square feet for the driveway and walkways. The Planning Commission directed the
applicant at the June 10th Hearing to provide an un-covered parking space for the
secondary dwelling unit within the front yard setback so that vehicles using the twocar garage would be able to access and leave it independent of vehicles for the
secondary unit. The applicant complied with this request, and proposed grasscrete
pavers for this parking space to help break up the amount of paved surface visible
from the street. The Planning Commission added a condition during the August 12,
2014 Hearing requiring the applicant to provide pavers or an alternative paving
material for this parking space instead of the grasscrete.”
5. Secondary Dwelling Unit:
The secondary dwelling is consistent with the City ordinance and State law.
The staff report for the City Council hearing notes that the project is totally in
compliance with California State Law and the City of Pismo Beach’s regulations on
secondary dwelling units. There are no grounds to deny this proposal for a fully
compliant Secondary Dwelling.
The state law was adopted in 2001 and the city ordinance was adopted in 2003. This
has given plenty of time for the appellants to have raised their complaints within the
appropriate channels instead of waiting till now and directing those complaints at the
proposed project.
This project is not the appropriate place to fight against the law of the State of
California!
The City of Pismo Beach added in 2003 considerable restrictions within the City
Ordinance concerning Secondary Dwelling Units. State law allows up to 1,200 sq. ft.
in size but the City reduced the size for lots under 10,000 sq. ft. down to 600 sq. ft.
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